
 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE  

WEDNESDAY 15 JUNE 2005 
7.30 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Anne Whitehead 

 
Councillors: 

 
Bluston 
Choudhury 
Idaikkadar 
Miles 
 

Marilyn Ashton (VC) 
Mrs Bath 
Billson 
Janet Cowan 
Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
 

Thornton 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Ismail 
2. Blann 
3. Thammaiah 
4. Mrs R Shah 
5. O'Dell 
 

1. Kara 
2. Arnold 
3. Seymour 
4. John Nickolay 
5. Versallion 
 

1. Branch 
 

 
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Kate Boulter, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1269    E-mail:  kate.boulter@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE  
 
WEDNESDAY 15 JUNE 2005 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

  Guidance Note for Members of the Public Attending the Development 
Control Committee  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

2. Right of Members to Speak:    
 To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the 

Committee, in accordance with Committee Procedure 4.1. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 (a)  To consider whether any item included on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded because it contains 
confidential information as defined in the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985; 
 
(b)  to receive the addendum sheets and to note any applications which are 
recommended for deferral or have been withdrawn from the agenda by the 
applicant. 
 

5. Minutes:  (Pages 3 - 16) Enc. 
 That it be agreed that, having been circulated, the Chair be given authority to 

sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2005 as a correct record 
once they have been printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume. 
 

6. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

7. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors. 

 



 

 

8. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

9. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if 

any). 
 

10. Representations on Planning Applications:    
 To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee 

Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and 
applicants regarding planning applications on the agenda. 
 

11. Planning Applications Received:    
 Report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) - circulated 

separately. 
 

12. Planning Appeals Update:  (Pages 17 - 20) Enc. 
 Report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development). 

 
FOR INFORMATION   
 

13. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:  (Pages 21 - 24) Enc. 
  

FOR INFORMATION 
 

14. Harrow School Playing Fields, Harrow School, Harrow on the Hill:  
(Pages 25 - 28) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Director of Legal Services. 
 

15. Any Other Business:    
 (which the Chair has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt wit
[...]
serve Members 

[Note:  Councillor Stephenson also attended this meeting to speak on the item indicated 
at Minute 899 below]. 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

895. Appointment of a Chair for the Meeting:
In the absence of the Chair of the Committee, Councillor Anne Whitehead, nominations 
were requested for a Chair of the meeting. 

Councillors Marilyn Ashton and Bluston were both nominated and seconded. 

Upon being put to a vote, it was 

RESOLVED: To appoint Councillor Marilyn Ashton as Chair of the meeting. 

896. Appointment of a Chair for the Municipal Year 2005/2006:

RESOLVED: To note the appointment under the provisions of Council Procedure 
Rule 1.1(xii) of Councillor Anne Whitehead as Chair of the Development Control 
Committee for the 2005/2006 Municipal Year, as agreed at the Annual Council Meeting 
held on 12 May 2005. 

897. Attendance by Reserve Members:

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Members: 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Anne Whitehead Councillor Blann 

898. Appointment of a Vice-Chair:
Councillor Marilyn Ashton was nominated and seconded. 

Councillor Bluston was nominated and seconded. 

Upon being put to a vote, it was 

RESOLVED: To appoint Councillor Marilyn Ashton as Vice-Chair of the Development 
Control Committee for the 2005/2006 Municipal Year. 

899. Right of Members to Speak:

RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the following 
Councillor, who is not a member of the Committee, be allowed to speak on the agenda 
item indicated: 

Councillor Stephenson Planning Application 1/03

Agenda Item 5
Pages 3 to 16

3



DC 626 VOL. 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

900. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED: To note the following Declarations of Interest made by Members present 
relating to business to be transacted at this meeting: 

(i) Planning Application 2/06 – Maureville Residential Care Home, 44/46 Radnor 
Road, Harrow
Councillor Mrs Bath declared a personal interest in the above item.  
Accordingly, Councillor Mrs Bath remained and took part in the discussion and 
decision-making on this item. 

(ii) Planning Application 2/13 – Pinner Park First School, 10 Melbourne Avenue, 
Pinner
Councillor Bluston declared a personal interest in the above item, on the basis 
that one of his children taught at the school.  Accordingly, Councillor Bluston 
remained and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item. 

(iii) Planning Application 2/15 – Land R/O 613 Kenton Lane, Harrow
Councillor Blann declared a personal interest in the above item, on the basis 
that he had twice purchased goods from the business operating on the site.  
Accordingly, Councillor Blann remained and took part in the discussion and 
decision-making on this item. 

901. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED: That (1) in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985, the following item/information be admitted to the 
agenda by reason of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated: 

Agenda Item Special Circumstances/Reasons for Urgency

Addendum This contains information relating to various items 
on the agenda and is based on information 
received after the agenda’s despatch.  It is 
admitted to the agenda in order to enable 
Members to consider all information relevant to 
the items before them for decision. 

7. Minutes The minutes were inadventently omitted from 
circulation with the main agenda. 

21. Bradstowe House This report was not available at the time the 
agenda was printed and circulated.  Members are 
requested to consider this item, as a matter of 
urgency, as delay in taking a decision would 
prolong the current social and environmental 
difficulties encountered with this site. 

and;

(2) all items be considered with the press and public present, with the exception of the 
following item, which would be considered with the press and public excluded for the 
reason indicated: 

Agenda Item Special Circumstances/Reasons for Urgency

21. Bradstowe House The report relating to this item contains exempt 
information under paragraph 12 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 
in that the report contains legal advice. 

902. Minutes:

RESOLVED: That the Chair be given authority to sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 April 2005, those minutes having been circulated, as a correct record of that 
meeting, once printed in the Council Bound Volume, subject to the following 
amendment: 

4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  VOL. 1  DC 627

87 Kenton Lane, Harrow (Item 2/28)
Add to the Minute: Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath, Janet Cowan, Kara and Mrs 
Joyce Nickolay wished to be recorded as having voted for the decision to refuse the 
application. 

903. Public Questions:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no public questions to be received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 

904. Petitions:

RESOLVED: To note receipt of the following petition which was referred to the Group 
Manager (Planning and Development) for consideration: 

Petition Objecting to Flat Development in Manor Road
Councillor Bluston presented the above petition, which had been signed by 
70 residents.  Councillor Bluston advised that the petition related to general objections 
to development on Manor Road, rather than a specific planning application. 

905. Deputations:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no public questions to be received at this meeting 
under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 

906. Land at Honeypot Lane - Development Brief: Reference Cabinet Meeting held on 
14 April 2005:
The Committee received a reference from the Cabinet meeting held on 14 April 2005 
which advised the Committee that the draft Development Brief for land at Honeypot 
Lane, Stanmore had been approved by Cabinet as “Supplemental Planning Guidance” 
to be used for Development Control purposes. 

The Chair noted that the preamble to the Strategic Planning Advisory Panel’s 
Recommendation to the Cabinet on this matter included comments of some Panel 
Members reflecting reservations about the density and the percentage mix of tenure, 
as set out in the Planning Brief. 

RESOLVED: That the above be noted. 

907. Representations on Planning Applications:
That, in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of 
the Constitution), representations be received in respect of item 2/03 on the list of 
planning applications. 

908. Planning Applications Received:

RESOLVED: That authority be given to the Group Manager (Planning and 
Development) to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered, 
as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes. 

909. Planning Appeals Update:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) 
which listed those appeals being dealt with and those awaiting decision. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

910. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) 
which listed those enforcement notices awaiting compliance. 

RESOLVED: That (1) the report be noted; 

(2) written progress reports be submitted to those Members who had requested them in 
respect of 93 Stanmore Hill, 4 Elm Park, 78 Cecil Road and Harrow Hospital Site. 

911. Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Stopping Up of the 
Highway - Former Youth Centre, Library and Car Park - Grant Road/George 
Gange Way, Wealdstone Site:
The Committee received a report of the Interim Head of Environment and 
Transportation which sought approval for officers to proceed with the making of an 
order under Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Stopping Up of 

5



DC 628 VOL. 1 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

the Highway for the former youth centre, library and car park at the Grant Road/George 
Gange Way, Wealdstone site.  The Committee noted that there were no objections to 
the proposed order. 

RESOLVED: To authorise officers to proceed with the making of the order without 
further reference to the Committee. 

[REASON: To enable the development to be carried out in accordance with the 
planning permission granted]. 

912. 61 Oxleay Road, Rayners Lane:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development). 

RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal Services to be authorised to (1) issue an 
Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 requiring: 

(i) Demolition of the rear single storey extension; 

(ii) the permanent removal of their constituent elements from the land. 

(i) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of six months from the date on which 
the Notice takes effect; 

(2)  issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control; and 

(3)  institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to: 

(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue of 
Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; 
and/or

(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice. 

[REASON: To ensure that the alleged breach of planning control is removed in the 
interests of amenity]. 

913. 33 Orchard Grove, Edgware:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development). 

RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal Services to be authorised to (1) issue an 
Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 requiring: 

(i) Demolition of the rear dormer extension; 

(ii) demolition of the hip to gable extension; 

(iii) the permanent removal of their constituent elements from the land. 

(i), (ii) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of six months from the date on 
which the Notice takes effect; 

(2)  issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control; and 

(3)  institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to: 

(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue of 
Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; 
and/or

(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice. 

[REASON: To ensure that the alleged breach of planning control is removed in the 
interests of amenity]. 

6



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL  VOL. 1  DC 629

914. 35 Orchard Grove, Edgware:
The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development). 

RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal Services to be authorised to (1) issue an 
Enforcement Notice pursuant to Section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 requiring: 

(i) Demolition of the rear dormer; 

(ii) demolition of the hip to gable extension; 

(iii) the permanent removal of their constituent elements from the land. 

(i), (ii) and (ii) should be complied with within a period of six months from the date on 
which the Notice takes effect; 

(2)  issue Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended) as necessary in relation to the above alleged breach of planning control; and 

(3)  institute legal proceedings in the event of failure to: 

(i) supply the information required by the Borough through the issue of 
Notices under Section 330 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990; 
and/or

(ii) comply with the Enforcement Notice. 

[REASON: To ensure that the alleged breach of planning control is removed in the 
interests of amenity]. 

915. Any Other Business:

(i) Bentley Priory

RESOLVED: That the Group Manager (Planning and Development) be 
requested to formally notify Bentley Priory SSSI of any planning applications 
submitted for the Bentley Priory area. 

916. Bradstowe House:
The Committee received a confidential report of the Director of Strategic Planning in 
this matter. 

RESOLVED: To (1) request that Cabinet investigate the reasons for the delay and 
report its findings to the Committee; 

(2) defer consideration of the report of the Director of Strategic Planning until such time 
as the additional information requested from Cabinet was available. 

917. Extension and Termination of the Meeting:
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution) it was 

RESOLVED:  (1) At 10.00 pm to continue until 10.30 pm; 

(2)  at 10.30 pm to continue until 11.00 pm; 

(3)  at 11.00 pm to continue until 11.15 pm; 

(4)  at 11.15 pm to continue until 11.30 pm; 

(5)  at 11.30 pm to continue until 11.32pm; 

(6)  at 11.32 pm to continue until 11.34 pm; 

(7)  at 11.34 pm to continue until 11.37 pm. 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 11.37 pm). 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MARILYN ASHTON 
Chair (See Minute 895) 

7



DC 630  VOL. 11 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

SECTION 1 – MAJOR APPLICATIONS
LIST NO: 1/01 APPLICATION NO: P/166/05/COU 

LOCATION: Eastern Part of Former Government Offices off Honeypot Lane, Stanmore 

APPLICANT: PRP Architects for Dominion Housing Group 

PROPOSAL: Outline: Affordable housing, 49 houses and 50 flats in single, 2, 3, 4 and 5 
storey blocks; parking 

DECISION: Withdrawn by the Applicant. 

LIST NO: 1/02 APPLICATION NO: P/507/05/CFU 

LOCATION: Comfort Inn, 2-12 Northwick Park Road, 57 Gayton Road and Part of Rear 
of 2 Manor Road, Harrow 

APPLICANT: Morrison Design Ltd for Comfort Inn 

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment: 1 x 3-4 storey block and 1 x 3 storey block to provide 67 
flats, access and parking 

DECISION: REFUSED permission for the development described in the application and 
submitted plans, as amended in the Addendum, for the reasons and 
informative reported, subject to the deletion of the following Reason for 
Refusal: 

Reason 4: An excessive number of on-site 
[...]
the development described in the application and 
submitted plans, as amended in the Addendum, for the following reasons: 

(i) The access road will give rise to a loss of residential amenity to 
123 Whitchurch Lane by reason of the additional vehicular 
activity generated by the development. 

(ii) The access into Whitchurch Lane is sited at a point where the 
road bends and will be detrimental to the safety and free flow of 
traffic. 

[Notes: (1) Prior to discussing the above application, the Committee 
received representations from two objectors, and the applicant’s 
representative, which were noted.  Following receipt of the representation, 
the Committee asked a number of questions of the objectors and the 
applicant’s representative; 

(2) during discussion on the above item, it was moved and seconded that 
the application be refused.  Upon being put to a vote, this was carried; 

(3) Councillors Marilyn Ashton, Mrs Bath, Billson, Janet Cowan and Mrs 
Joyce Nickolay wished to be recorded as having voted for the decision to 
refuse the application; 

(4) Councillors Blann, Bluston, Choudhury, Idaikkadar and Miles wished to 
be recorded as having voted against the decision to refuse the application; 

(5) the Group Manager Planning and Development had recommended that 
the above application be granted]. 

LIST NO: 2/04 APPLICATION NO: P/1981/04/CFU

9



DC 632  VOL. 11 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

LOCATION: The Bell House, 2 Julian Hill, Harrow 

APPLICANT: Mr A. Terroni for Mrs Judeg 

PROPOSAL: Renovation and conversion of derelict outbuilding, including single storey 
side extension, to create an additional dwellinghouse 

DECISION: GRANTED permission in accordance with the development described in the 
application and submitted plans, subject to the conditions and informatives 
reported. 

LIST NO: 2/05 APPLICATION NO: P/490/05/DFU 

LOCATION: 220 Shaftesbury Avenue, South Harrow 

APPLICANT: D K Sugunasingha for Dr Sarath Obeysekera 

PROPOSAL: Alterations to fro
[...]

decision to refuse the application; 

(3) Councillors Blann, Bluston, Choudhury, Idaikkadar and Miles wished to 
be recorded as having voted against the decision to refuse the application; 

(4) the Group Manager Planning and Development had recommended that 
the above application be granted]. 

LIST NO: 2/12 APPLICATION NO: P/906/05/CFU 

LOCATION: Clarendon Road and part of Kymberley Road, between St George’s Centre 
and College Road, Harrow 

APPLICANT: Alsop Design Ltd – Caroline Koo for London Borough of Harrow 

PROPOSAL: Elevated illuminated planting structures and improvements to public highway 
to provide a shared surface, motorcycle and cycle parking, re-siting of 
disabled parking 

DECISION: DEFERRED at officers’ request. 

LIST NO: 2/13 APPLICATION NO: P/777/05/CFU 

LOCATION: Pinner Park First School, 10 Melbourne Avenue, Pinner 

APPLICANT: Harrow Council, Urban Living Department for People First Department 

PROPOSAL: Removal of prefabricated classroom, development of single storey extension 

DECISION: GRANTED permission in accordance with the development described in the 
application and submitted plans, subject to the conditions and informatives 
reported. 

(See also Minute 900). 

LIST NO: 2/14 APPLICATION NO: P/537/05/CFU 

LOCATION: Lee House, 5 Potter Street Hill, Pinner 

APPLICANT: N P Raspin 

PROPOSAL: Construction of storage area at side of house and extended retaining wall.  
Construction of detached summer house 

DECISION: GRANTED permission in accordance with the development described in the 
application and submitted plans, subject to the conditions and informatives 
reported. 

LIST NO: 2/15 APPLICATION NO: P/1734/03/DFU

LOCATION: Land R/O 613 Kenton Lane, Harrow 

APPLICANT: David Barnard for C Moriarty 

13



DC 636  VOL. 11 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL

PROPOSAL: Retention of storage building 

DECISION: REFUSED permission for the development described in the application and 
submitted plans for the following reasons: 

(i) The propos
[...]
ow on the Hill 
Responsible Officer: Director of Legal Services 
Contact Officer: Noreen Dunn 
Portfolio Holder:  Planning Development and Housing 
Key Decision: No 
Status: Part I (Public) 
 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
Extend the time for completion of legal agreement to 30 August 2005. 
 
Reason for report 
 
Development Control Committee authority for completion of the legal agreement 
expired on  8 July 2004 however the agreement has not yet completed. 
 
Benefits 
 
If the agreement is completed the planning permission can be granted 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
The Council’s costs concerning the agreement will be recovered from the 
developer 
 
Risks 
 
As contained in the report 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
Planning permission pursuant to the application will not be granted 
 

Agenda Item 14
Pages 25 to 28

25



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\3\9\AI00020932\HarrowSchoolPlayingFieldsreportPartI0.doc 

Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 

 
On 9 July 2003 Development Control Committee resolved to grant planning 
permission for the re-location of parade ground & car park (revised) at Harrow 
School Playing Fields, Harrow on the Hill, subject to the completion of a legal 
agreement with one year of the resolution. 
 
The agreement is to provide 
 

“ i) use by other schools in accordance with a schedule to be agreed by the 
Council annually, to contain details of times, frequency, mode of transport 
and access 

 
ii) other than as agreed in i) above, the facilities shall only be used by       

Harrow School and community groups/clubs that currently make use of 
the existing facilities.” 

 
 
There have been delays in providing details of land ownership of the 
unregistered land and in providing a costs undertaking.  At one stage the 
applicant’s solicitors were not responding to communications. 
 
Development Control Committee authority for the completion of the legal 
agreement expired on 8 July 2004. 
 
The new agreem

Minutes of the meeting

VOL. 2  DC 637 

	DC 638  VOL. 2
	Development Control



	Development Control
	
	VOL. 2  DC 639 




	
	REPORT OF Development Control Committee
 DOCPROPERTY "MeetingTitle"  \* MERGEFORMAT  MEETING HELD ON 15 June 2005
	


	
	
	

	
	
	

	Chair:
	*
Councillor Anne Whitehead

	
	
	


*
Marilyn Ashton

*
Mrs Bath

*
Billson

*
Bluston


*
Choudhury

*
Idaikkadar

*
Kara (1)

*
Miles

	*
Mrs Joyce Nickolay



	*
Denotes Member present

(1)  Denotes category of Reserve Members

	

	[Note:  Councillor D Ashton also attended this meeting to speak on the item indicated at Minute 919 below].

	


<AI1>

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL  
</AI1>

<AI2>

PART II - MINUTES  
</AI2>

<AI3>
918. Attendance by Reserve Members:  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:-
	Ordinary Member

	Reserve Member

	Councillor Thornton
	Councillor Branch

	Councillor Janet Cowan
	Councillor Kara


</AI3>

<AI4>
919. Right of Members to Speak:  

RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the following Councillor, who is not a member of the Committee, be allowed to speak on the agenda item indicated:
 
	Councillor D Ashton
	-  Planning Application 1/03


</AI4>

<AI5>
920. Declarations of Interest:  

RESOLVED: To note the following declarations of Interest made by Members present relating to the business to be transacted at this meeting: -

(i) Planning Application 2/02 – Rima, 4 Priory Close, Stanmore
Councillor Mrs Bath declared a prejudicial interest in the above application and accordingly left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-making on this item.

(ii) Planning Application 4/01– Northwick Park Hospital, Watford Road, Harrow

Councillor Anne Whitehead declared a prejudicial interest in the above application on the basis that she was an employee of the applicant.  Accordingly she left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-making on this item.

Councillor Bluston declared a personal interest in the above application on the basis that he was Chair of the Council’s Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee and the Joint Scrutiny Committee for Brent and Ealing on the new Northwick Park development.  Accordingly he remained and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.

(iii) Main Agenda Item 16 – East End Farm Barns

Councillor Bluston declared a prejudicial interest in the above item and accordingly left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision-making on this item.

</AI5>

<AI6>

</AI6>

<AI7>
921. Arrangement of Agenda:  

RESOLVED: That (1) in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following item/information be admitted to the agenda by reason of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated:
	Agenda Item
	Special Circumstances/Reasons for Urgency

	
	

	Addendum
	This contains information relating to various items on the agenda and is based on information received after the agenda’s dispatch. It is admitted to the agenda in order to enable Members to consider all information relevant to the items before them for decision.



	17.
Bradstowe House, Headstone 
Road, Harrow
	Members are asked to consider this item as a matter of urgency as the report was not available at the time the main agenda was printed and circulated.




and
(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present, with the exception of the following item, which would be considered with the press and public excluded for the reason indicated:

	Agenda Item
	Reason

	 
	 

	16.
East End Farm Barns
	The report relating to this item contains exempt information under paragraph 12(b) of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 in that it contains legal advice.



	17.
Bradstowe House, Headstone 
Road, Harrow
	The reports relating to this item contain exempt information under paragraph 12 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 in that they contain legal advice.


</AI7>

<AI8>
922. Minutes:  

RESOLVED: That the Chair be given the authority to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2005, those minutes having been circulated, as a correct record of that meeting, once printed in the Council Bound Volume, subject to the following amendments:

(i) Minute 900(ii) – Declarations of Interest

Amend to read: “Councillor Bluston declared a personal interest in the above item, on the basis that his daughter was a learning support teacher at the Middle School on the site.  Accordingly, Councillor Bluston remained and took part in the discussion and decision-making on this item.”

(ii) Item 2/06 on the Schedule attached to the minutes - Maureville Residential Care Home, 44/46 Radnor Road, Harrow

Under ‘Notes’: To record that Councillors Blann, Bluston, Choudhury, Idaikkadar and Miles wished to be recorded as having voted against the decision to refuse the application.

</AI8>

<AI9>
923. Public Questions:  

RESOLVED: To note that there were no public questions to be received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 18 (Part 4B of the Constitution).
</AI9>

<AI10>
924. Petitions:  

RESOLVED: To note the receipt of the following petition which was considered with the relevant planning application on the agenda:

· Petition objecting to planning permission for a block of flats at the rear of 481/493 and 507 Uxbridge Road Hatch End - Planning Application: P/854/05/CFU (Item 1/04 on the Schedule attached to these minutes)

Councillor Knowles presented the above petition which had been signed by 43 residents.
</AI10>

<AI11>
925. Deputations:  

RESOLVED: To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution).

</AI11>

<AI12>
926. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:  

RESOLVED: To note that there were no references from Council or other Committees or Panels to be received at this meeting.
</AI12>

<AI13>
927. Representations on Planning Applications:  

RESOLVED: That, in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect of item 2/01 on the list of planning applications.

</AI13>

<AI14>
928. Planning Applications Received:  

RESOLVED: That authority be given to the Group Manager (Planning and Development) to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered, as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes.

</AI14>

<AI15>
929. Planning Appeals Update:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) which listed those appeals being dealt with and those awaiting decision.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

</AI15>

<AI16>
930. Enforcement Notices Awaiting Compliance:  

The Committee received a report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) which listed those enforcement notices awaiting compliance.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

</AI16>

<AI17>
931. Harrow School Playing Fields, Harrow School, Harrow on the Hill:  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal Services which sought approval to extend the time to complete a legal agreement.

 

RESOLVED:  To extend the time for completion of the legal agreement to 30 August 2005.

 

[REASON:  Authority for completion of the legal agreement expired on 8 July 2004.  However, the agreement has not yet been completed].
</AI17>

<AI18>
932. East End Farm Barns:  

The Committee received a confidential report of the Group Manager (Planning and Development) in this matter.  Copies of a letter from B. I. Leaver to the Council dated 15 June 2005 (ref: BIL/mr/166661) were distributed to Members of the Committee at the meeting.
 
RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal Services be authorised to (1) issue an Urgent Works Notice under Section 54 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 for East End Farm Barns (north and east barn) setting out the works that need to be urgently carried out;
(2) if the works are not undertaken, authorise that the Council undertakes the works and if necessary takes all measures to recover the costs as a debt;
(3) make any necessary representations regarding the Notice and any claims for costs.
[REASON: To effect the proper preservation of the listed East End Farm Barns].
(See also Minute 920).

</AI18>

<AI19>
933. Bradstowe House, Headstone Road, Harrow:  

The Committee received confidential reports from the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development and Housing and the Director of Strategic Planning in this matter.
 
RESOLVED: (1) To note the Portfolio Holder’s report;
(2) to authorise completion of the legal agreement which was agreed by the Development Control Committee in October 2001;
(3) that Nominated Members refer their concerns regarding the reasons for the delays to the appropriate Council committee.
[Notes: (i) Councillor Marilyn Ashton wished to be recorded as having abstained from the vote to authorise completion of the legal agreement;
(ii) Councillor Mrs Bath wished to be recorded as having voted against the decision to authorise completion of the legal agreement].
[REASON: To enable development of the site to proceed].

</AI19>

<AI20>

</AI20>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 11.23 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Anne Whitehead
Chair
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
934. FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

935. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(i) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(ii) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>






